#### **SUPPORT AGREEMENT**

#### **WITNESSETH:**

WHEREAS, the City has created the Authority pursuant to the provisions of the Industrial Development and Revenue Bond Act (the "Act"), Chapter 49, Title 15.2, Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended (the "Virginia Code"), and has empowered the Authority with all of the public and corporate powers set forth in the Act, including, among other things, the power to enter into financing arrangements by which (a) the Authority may accept contributions, grants and other financial assistance from any political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia, including the City, and (b) the Authority may make grants and loans to any business in furtherance of the purposes of promoting economic development;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the provisions of Section 15.2-953 of the Virginia Code, the City is authorized to make gifts, donations, and appropriations of money to the Authority for the purposes of promoting economic development;

WHEREAS, the Authority, through a to-be-formed special purpose limited liability company of which the Authority will be the sole member, has proposed to obtain a loan (the "Loan") from the Virginia Small Business Financing Authority ("VSBFA"), to issue a revenue note (the "Note") as evidence of its repayment obligations under the Loan, and to use the proceeds of the Loan to fund certain economic development incentives pursuant to an agreement with The Art League, Inc. or another arts or cultural organization (the "Arts Organization") in return for the Arts Organization agreeing to locate an arts facility at 1201 N. Royal Street in the City (the "Project");

WHEREAS, at the request of the Authority, the Council of the City of Alexandria (the "Council") adopted on February 27, 2024 a resolution (1) approving financial assistance in connection with the Authority's issuance of the Note provided that (a) the original aggregate principal amount of the Note shall not exceed \$800,000, (b) the interest rate on the Note shall not exceed 5.5% per year, and (c) the final maturity of the Note shall not be later than December 31, 2035 and (2) authorizing the execution of an agreement providing for a non-binding undertaking of the Council to consider certain appropriations to the Authority in connection with payments due from the Authority on the Loan and related VSBFA loan agreement (the "Loan Agreement");

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants herein set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. In the annual budget and appropriation authorizations submitted to the Council for the City's fiscal year 2025, and continuing for each fiscal year thereafter during which the Note is outstanding, the City Manager is directed to include for Council consideration an appropriation to the Authority of an amount at least equal to the scheduled amount of debt service due on the Note

during such fiscal year, as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (excluding, however, the "balloon" debt service payment due at maturity, which the Authority anticipates it will refinance at or before maturity and for which the Council shall not provide appropriation support absent specific additional action of the Council), to be used by or for the benefit of the Authority for such purpose. Payment of such appropriation shall be subject to the provisions of paragraph 3. Within ten (10) days after the adoption of each such budget and related appropriation authorizations, but not later than July 15 of each year, the City Manager or the City's Director of Finance shall inform the Authority in writing if the Council has failed to budget and authorize such appropriation.

- 2. If at any time during a City fiscal year, the Authority is required to make a payment under the Loan Agreement that exceeds the sum of (a) the amount budgeted and appropriated by the City under paragraph 1 above and (b) the amount of payments received by the Authority in such fiscal year from the Arts Organization, the Chair of the Authority shall notify the City Manager of the amount of the insufficiency and shall request a supplemental appropriation from the Council in an amount necessary to allow the Authority to make such payment. Upon receipt of a request from the Chair of the Authority pursuant to this paragraph 2, the City Manager shall present such request to the Council as a part of the City fiscal year's Supplemental Budget Appropriation submission, and the Council shall consider such request. Promptly after such meeting, the City Manager or the City's Director of Finance shall notify the Authority whether the amount so requested was appropriated. Payment of such appropriation shall be subject to the provisions of paragraph 3. If the Council shall fail to make any such appropriation, the Authority shall add the amount of such requested appropriation to the scheduled amount of debt service included in the City Manager's budget submission (as described in paragraph 1 above) for the City's next fiscal year.
- 3. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, no amounts appropriated by the Council pursuant to this Agreement shall be paid to or for the benefit of the Authority to the extent the Authority has received in such fiscal year payments from the Arts Organization in sufficient amounts to enable the Authority to pay scheduled debt service due on the Note or any other payments then due from the Authority under the Loan Agreement. The Authority agrees to provide such financial information as may be requested from time to time by the City Manager or the City's Director of Finance to establish the amount of payments actually received by the Authority from the Arts Organization.
- 4. The Authority shall notify the City Manager or the City's Director of Finance in the event of any prepayment or any amendment, change, or revision to the Loan Agreement that would differ from repayment terms set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 5. The Council hereby undertakes a non-binding obligation to budget and, if necessary, appropriate to the Authority the amounts referenced in paragraphs 1 and 2 above, to the fullest degree and in such manner as is consistent with the Constitution and laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia. The Council, while recognizing that it is not empowered to make any binding commitment to make such appropriations in future fiscal years, hereby states its intent to make such appropriations in future fiscal years, and hereby recommends that future Councils do likewise.

- 6. NOTHING HEREIN CONTAINED IS OR SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A LENDING OF THE CREDIT OF THE CITY TO THE AUTHORITY, THE HOLDER OF THE NOTE, OR ANY OTHER PERSON; AND NOTHING HEREIN CONTAINED IS OR SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A PLEDGE OF THE FAITH AND CREDIT OR THE TAXING POWER OF THE CITY. NOTHING HEREIN CONTAINED SHALL BIND OR OBLIGATE THE COUNCIL TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE AUTHORITY FOR THE PURPOSES DESCRIBED HEREIN.
- 7. Payments made by the City to the Authority hereunder shall be used solely by the Authority to pay VSBFA to the extent of any deficiency in amounts received therefor from the Arts Organization. The Authority agrees to use any funds received by the Arts Organization in excess of amounts owed to the Authority's lender to reimburse the City for any payments made under this Agreement. In addition, the Authority covenants and agrees to use payments from the Arts Organization to fund, and thereafter to maintain, reserves for the Loan equal to one year's debt service on the Loan.
- 8. The Council acknowledges that it is entering into this Agreement on behalf of the City in consideration for the Authority's undertaking the Project. The Council acknowledges that the Project provides for the public welfare of the City citizens and assists with the economic development of the City. Annual appropriations by the Council pursuant to this Agreement will be essential to enable the Authority to pay scheduled debt service due on the Note.
- 9. Any notices or requests required to be given hereunder shall be deemed given if sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed (a) if to the Authority, to 601 Prince Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 (Attention: Chair); and (b) if to the City, to 301 King Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 (Attention: City Manager), with a copy to the City Attorney at 301 King Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 (Attention: City Attorney). Any party may designate any other address for receiving notices and requests by giving written notice to the other parties under this Agreement.
  - 10. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.
- 11. If any clause, provision, or section of this Agreement shall be held illegal or invalid by any court, the illegality or invalidity of such clause, provision or section shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement which shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid clause, provision or section had not been contained in this Agreement.
- 12. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until the Note has been paid in full.
- 13. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts each of which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have each caused this Agreement to be executed in their respective names as of the date first above written.

CITY OF	ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
Ву	City Manager
	RIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
By	

#### Schedule A

See attachment.

184978827\_7

Accruing Balance: \$ 800,000.00 Loan Type: Interest Only		Principal Balance: \$ 800,000.00 Day Code: Actual/365			Orig Loan <i>F</i> Frequency:	Amt: \$ 0.00 Monthly	Loan Date: 3/ # Payments: 6		/15/2024 S	
Pymt Date	Beginning Balance	Total Payment	Principal Payment	Interest Payment	Deferred Interest	Capitalized Interest	End of Term Balance	Principal Paid LTD	Total Interest LTD	Interest Rate
4/15/2024	\$800,000.00	\$3,736.99	\$0.00	\$3,736.99	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$800,000.00		\$3,736.99	5.5000000
5/15/2024	\$800,000.00	\$3,616.43	\$0.00	\$3,616.43	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$800,000.00		\$7,353.42	
6/15/2024	\$800,000.00	\$3,736.99	\$0.00	\$3,736.99	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$800,000.00		\$11,090.41	
7/15/2024	\$800,000.00	\$3,616.44	\$0.00	\$3,616.44	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$800,000.00		\$14,706.85	
8/15/2024	\$800,000.00	\$3,736.99	\$0.00	\$3,736.99	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$800,000.00		\$18,443.84	
9/15/2024	\$800,000.00	\$803,736.98	\$800,000.00	\$3,736.98	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$800,000.00	\$22,180.82	
	End Totals	\$822,180.82	\$800,000.00	\$22,180.82	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$822,180.82	\$800,000.00	\$22,180.82	\$0.00					

Accruing Ba Loan Type:	alance: \$ 800,0 Amortiz		Principal B Day Code:	Balance: \$ 800,000.00 e: Actual/365		Orig Loan <i>A</i> Frequency:	Amt: \$ 0.00 Monthly			/15/2024 114
Pymt Date	Beginning Balance	Total Payment	Principal Payment	Interest Payment	Deferred Interest	Capitalized Interest	End of Term Balance	Principal Paid LTD	Total Interest LTD	Interest Rate
10/15/2024	\$800,000.00	\$4,914.92	\$1,298.48	\$3,616.44	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$798,701.52	\$1,298.48	\$3,616.44	5.5000000
11/15/2024	\$798,701.52	\$4,914.92	\$1,184.00	\$3,730.92	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$797,517.52	\$2,482.48	\$7,347.36	
12/15/2024	\$797,517.52	\$4,914.92	\$1,309.70	\$3,605.22	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$796,207.82	\$3,792.18	\$10,952.58	
	End Totals	\$14,744.76	\$3,792.18	\$10,952.58	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$14,744.76	\$3,792.18	\$10,952.58	\$0.00					
1/15/2025	\$796,207.82	\$4,914.92	\$1,195.65	\$3,719.27	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$795,012.17	\$4,987.83	\$14,671.85	5.5000000
2/15/2025	\$795,012.17	\$4,914.92	\$1,201.23	\$3,713.69	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$793,810.94	\$6,189.06	\$18,385.54	
3/15/2025	\$793,810.94	\$4,914.92	\$1,565.69	\$3,349.23	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$792,245.25	\$7,754.75	\$21,734.77	
4/15/2025	\$792,245.25	\$4,914.92	\$1,214.16	\$3,700.76	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$791,031.09	\$8,968.91	\$25,435.53	
5/15/2025	\$791,031.09	\$4,914.92	\$1,339.03	\$3,575.89	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$789,692.06	\$10,307.94	\$29,011.42	
6/15/2025	\$789,692.06	\$4,914.92	\$1,226.08	\$3,688.84	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$788,465.98	\$11,534.02	\$32,700.26	
7/15/2025	\$788,465.98	\$4,914.92	\$1,350.62	\$3,564.30	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$787,115.36	\$12,884.64	\$36,264.56	
8/15/2025	\$787,115.36	\$4,914.92	\$1,238.12	\$3,676.80	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$785,877.24	\$14,122.76	\$39,941.36	
9/15/2025	\$785,877.24	\$4,914.92	\$1,243.90	\$3,671.02	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$784,633.34	\$15,366.66	\$43,612.38	
10/15/2025	\$784,633.34	\$4,914.92	\$1,367.95	\$3,546.97	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$783,265.39	\$16,734.61	\$47,159.35	
11/15/2025	\$783,265.39	\$4,914.92	\$1,256.10	\$3,658.82	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$782,009.29	\$17,990.71	\$50,818.17	
12/15/2025	\$782,009.29	\$4,914.92	\$1,379.81	\$3,535.11	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$780,629.48	\$19,370.52	\$54,353.28	
2025 Year I	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$15,578.34	\$43,400.70	\$0.00					
Cumulative L		\$73,723.80	\$19,370.52	\$54,353.28	\$0.00					
1/15/2026	\$780,629.48	\$4,914.92	\$1,268.42	\$3,646.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$779,361.06	\$20,638.94	\$57,999.78	5.5000000
2/15/2026	\$779,361.06	\$4,914.92	\$1,274.34	\$3,640.58	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$778,086.72	\$21,913.28	\$61,640.36	
3/15/2026	\$778,086.72	\$4,914.92	\$1,632.03	\$3,282.89	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$776,454.69	\$23,545.31	\$64,923.25	
4/15/2026	\$776,454.69	\$4,914.92	\$1,287.92	\$3,627.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$775,166.77	\$24,833.23	\$68,550.25	
5/15/2026	\$775,166.77	\$4,914.92	\$1,410.74	\$3,504.18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$773,756.03	\$26,243.97	\$72,054.43	
6/15/2026	\$773,756.03	\$4,914.92	\$1,300.53	\$3,614.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$772,455.50	\$27,544.50	\$75,668.82	
7/15/2026	\$772,455.50	\$4,914.92	\$1,423.00	\$3,491.92	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$771,032.50	\$28,967.50	\$79,160.74	
8/15/2026	\$771,032.50	\$4,914.92	\$1,313.25	\$3,601.67	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$769,719.25	\$30,280.75	\$82,762.41	
9/15/2026	\$769,719.25	\$4,914.92	\$1,319.38	\$3,595.54	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$768,399.87	\$31,600.13	\$86,357.95	
10/15/2026	\$768,399.87	\$4,914.92	\$1,441.33	\$3,473.59	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$766,958.54	\$33,041.46	\$89,831.54	
11/15/2026	\$766,958.54	\$4,914.92	\$1,332.28	\$3,582.64	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$765,626.26	\$34,373.74	\$93,414.18	
12/15/2026	\$765,626.26	\$4,914.92	\$1,453.87	\$3,461.05	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$764,172.39	\$35,827.61	\$96,875.23	

Accruing Ba Loan Type:	alance: \$ 800,0 Amortiz		Principal B Day Code:	alance: \$ 800 Actua		Orig Loan <i>F</i> Frequency:	Amt: \$ 0.00 Monthly			/15/2024 114
Pymt Date	Beginning Balance	Total Payment	Principal Payment	Interest Payment	Deferred Interest	Capitalized Interest	End of Term Balance	Principal Paid LTD	Total Interest LTD	Interest Rate
2026 Year I	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$16,457.09	\$42,521.95	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$132,702.84	\$35,827.61	\$96,875.23	\$0.00					
1/15/2027	\$764,172.39	\$4,914.92	\$1,345.29	\$3,569.63	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$762,827.10	\$37,172.90	\$100,444.86	5.5000000
2/15/2027	\$762,827.10	\$4,914.92	\$1,351.58	\$3,563.34	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$761,475.52	\$38,524.48	\$104,008.20	
3/15/2027	\$761,475.52	\$4,914.92	\$1,702.12	\$3,212.80	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$759,773.40	\$40,226.60	\$107,221.00	
4/15/2027	\$759,773.40	\$4,914.92	\$1,365.84	\$3,549.08	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$758,407.56	\$41,592.44	\$110,770.08	
5/15/2027	\$758,407.56	\$4,914.92	\$1,486.50	\$3,428.42	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$756,921.06	\$43,078.94	\$114,198.50	
6/15/2027	\$756,921.06	\$4,914.92	\$1,379.17	\$3,535.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$755,541.89	\$44,458.11	\$117,734.25	
7/15/2027	\$755,541.89	\$4,914.92	\$1,499.46	\$3,415.46	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$754,042.43	\$45,957.57	\$121,149.71	
8/15/2027	\$754,042.43	\$4,914.92	\$1,392.61	\$3,522.31	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$752,649.82	\$47,350.18	\$124,672.02	
9/15/2027	\$752,649.82	\$4,914.92	\$1,399.12	\$3,515.80	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$751,250.70	\$48,749.30	\$128,187.82	
10/15/2027	\$751,250.70	\$4,914.92	\$1,518.86	\$3,396.06	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$749,731.84	\$50,268.16	\$131,583.88	
11/15/2027	\$749,731.84	\$4,914.92	\$1,412.75	\$3,502.17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$748,319.09	\$51,680.91	\$135,086.05	
12/15/2027	\$748,319.09	\$4,914.92	\$1,532.11	\$3,382.81	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$746,786.98	\$53,213.02	\$138,468.86	
	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$17,385.41	\$41,593.63	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$191,681.88	\$53,213.02	\$138,468.86	\$0.00					
1/15/2028	\$746,786.98	\$4,914.92	\$1,426.50	\$3,488.42	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$745,360.48	\$54,639.52	\$141,957.28	5.5000000
2/15/2028	\$745,360.48	\$4,914.92	\$1,433.17	\$3,481.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$743,927.31	\$56,072.69	\$145,439.03	
3/15/2028	\$743,927.31	\$4,914.92	\$1,664.06	\$3,250.86	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$742,263.25	\$57,736.75	\$148,689.89	
4/15/2028	\$742,263.25	\$4,914.92	\$1,447.64	\$3,467.28	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$740,815.61	\$59,184.39	\$152,157.17	
5/15/2028	\$740,815.61	\$4,914.92	\$1,566.03	\$3,348.89	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$739,249.58	\$60,750.42	\$155,506.06	
6/15/2028	\$739,249.58	\$4,914.92	\$1,461.71	\$3,453.21	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$737,787.87	\$62,212.13	\$158,959.27	
7/15/2028	\$737,787.87	\$4,914.92	\$1,579.71	\$3,335.21	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$736,208.16	\$63,791.84	\$162,294.48	
8/15/2028	\$736,208.16	\$4,914.92	\$1,475.92	\$3,439.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$734,732.24	\$65,267.76	\$165,733.48	
9/15/2028	\$734,732.24	\$4,914.92	\$1,482.81	\$3,432.11	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$733,249.43	\$66,750.57	\$169,165.59	
10/15/2028	\$733,249.43	\$4,914.92	\$1,600.23	\$3,314.69	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$731,649.20	\$68,350.80	\$172,480.28	
11/15/2028	\$731,649.20	\$4,914.92	\$1,497.22	\$3,417.70	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$730,151.98	\$69,848.02	\$175,897.98	
12/15/2028	\$730,151.98	\$4,914.92	\$1,614.23	\$3,300.69	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$728,537.75	\$71,462.25	\$179,198.67	
2028 Year I	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$18,249.23	\$40,729.81	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$250,660.92	\$71,462.25	\$179,198.67	\$0.00					
1/15/2029	\$728,537.75	\$4,914.92	\$1,511.75	\$3,403.17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$727,026.00	\$72,974.00	\$182,601.84	5.5000000

Accruing Ba Loan Type:	Accruing Balance: \$ 800,000.00 Loan Type: Amortized		Principal B Day Code:	rincipal Balance: \$ 800,000.00 ay Code: Actual/365		Orig Loan Amt: \$ 0.00 Frequency: Monthly				)/15/2024 114
Pymt Date	Beginning Balance	Total Payment	Principal Payment	Interest Payment	Deferred Interest	Capitalized Interest	End of Term Balance	Principal Paid LTD	Total Interest LTD	Interest Rate
2/15/2029	\$727,026.00	\$4,914.92	\$1,518.81	\$3,396.11	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$725,507.19	\$74,492.81	\$185,997.95	5.5000000
3/15/2029	\$725,507.19	\$4,914.92	\$1,853.88	\$3,061.04	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$723,653.31	\$76,346.69	\$189,058.99	
4/15/2029	\$723,653.31	\$4,914.92	\$1,534.57	\$3,380.35	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$722,118.74	\$77,881.26	\$192,439.34	
5/15/2029	\$722,118.74	\$4,914.92	\$1,650.55	\$3,264.37	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$720,468.19	\$79,531.81	\$195,703.71	
6/15/2029	\$720,468.19	\$4,914.92	\$1,549.45	\$3,365.47	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$718,918.74	\$81,081.26	\$199,069.18	
7/15/2029	\$718,918.74	\$4,914.92	\$1,665.01	\$3,249.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$717,253.73	\$82,746.27	\$202,319.09	
8/15/2029	\$717,253.73	\$4,914.92	\$1,564.46	\$3,350.46	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$715,689.27	\$84,310.73	\$205,669.55	
9/15/2029	\$715,689.27	\$4,914.92	\$1,571.77	\$3,343.15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$714,117.50	\$85,882.50	\$209,012.70	
10/15/2029	\$714,117.50	\$4,914.92	\$1,686.72	\$3,228.20	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$712,430.78	\$87,569.22	\$212,240.90	
11/15/2029	\$712,430.78	\$4,914.92	\$1,586.99	\$3,327.93	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$710,843.79	\$89,156.21	\$215,568.83	
12/15/2029	\$710,843.79	\$4,914.92	\$1,701.52	\$3,213.40	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$709,142.27	\$90,857.73	\$218,782.23	
2029 Year I	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$19,395.48	\$39,583.56	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$309,639.96	\$90,857.73	\$218,782.23	\$0.00					
1/15/2030	\$709,142.27	\$4,914.92	\$1,602.35	\$3,312.57	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$707,539.92	\$92,460.08	\$222,094.80	5.5000000
2/15/2030	\$707,539.92	\$4,914.92	\$1,609.84	\$3,305.08	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$705,930.08	\$94,069.92	\$225,399.88	
3/15/2030	\$705,930.08	\$4,914.92	\$1,936.48	\$2,978.44	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$703,993.60	\$96,006.40	\$228,378.32	
4/15/2030	\$703,993.60	\$4,914.92	\$1,626.40	\$3,288.52	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$702,367.20	\$97,632.80	\$231,666.84	
5/15/2030	\$702,367.20	\$4,914.92	\$1,739.84	\$3,175.08	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$700,627.36	\$99,372.64	\$234,841.92	
6/15/2030	\$700,627.36	\$4,914.92	\$1,642.13	\$3,272.79	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$698,985.23	\$101,014.77	\$238,114.71	
7/15/2030	\$698,985.23	\$4,914.92	\$1,755.12	\$3,159.80	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$697,230.11	\$102,769.89	\$241,274.51	
8/15/2030	\$697,230.11	\$4,914.92	\$1,658.00	\$3,256.92	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$695,572.11	\$104,427.89	\$244,531.43	
9/15/2030	\$695,572.11	\$4,914.92	\$1,665.74	\$3,249.18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$693,906.37	\$106,093.63	\$247,780.61	
10/15/2030	\$693,906.37	\$4,914.92	\$1,778.08	\$3,136.84	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$692,128.29	\$107,871.71	\$250,917.45	
11/15/2030	\$692,128.29	\$4,914.92	\$1,681.83	\$3,233.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$690,446.46	\$109,553.54	\$254,150.54	
12/15/2030	\$690,446.46	\$4,914.92	\$1,793.72	\$3,121.20	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$688,652.74	\$111,347.26	\$257,271.74	
2030 Year I	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$20,489.53	\$38,489.51	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$368,619.00	\$111,347.26	\$257,271.74	\$0.00					
1/15/2031	\$688,652.74	\$4,914.92	\$1,698.06	\$3,216.86	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$686,954.68	\$113,045.32	\$260,488.60	5.5000000
2/15/2031	\$686,954.68	\$4,914.92	\$1,705.99	\$3,208.93	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$685,248.69	\$114,751.31	\$263,697.53	
3/15/2031	\$685,248.69	\$4,914.92	\$2,023.73	\$2,891.19	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$683,224.96	\$116,775.04	\$266,588.72	
4/15/2031	\$683,224.96	\$4,914.92	\$1,723.42	\$3,191.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$681,501.54	\$118,498.46	\$269,780.22	
5/15/2031	\$681,501.54	\$4,914.92	\$1,834.16	\$3,080.76	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$679,667.38	\$120,332.62	\$272,860.98	

Accruing Balance: \$ 800,000.00 Loan Type: Amortized		Principal B Day Code:	Balance: \$ 800 Actua		Orig Loan <i>F</i> Frequency:	Amt: \$ 0.00 Monthly	Loan # Pay		9/15/2024 114	
Pymt Date	Beginning Balance	Total Payment	Principal Payment	Interest Payment	Deferred Interest	Capitalized Interest	End of Term Balance	Principal Paid LTD	Total Interest LTD	Interest Rate
6/15/2031	\$679,667.38	\$4,914.92	\$1,740.04	\$3,174.88	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$677,927.34	\$122,072.66	\$276,035.86	5.5000000
7/15/2031	\$677,927.34	\$4,914.92	\$1,850.32	\$3,064.60	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$676,077.02	\$123,922.98	\$279,100.46	
8/15/2031	\$676,077.02	\$4,914.92	\$1,756.81	\$3,158.11	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$674,320.21	\$125,679.79	\$282,258.57	
9/15/2031	\$674,320.21	\$4,914.92	\$1,765.01	\$3,149.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$672,555.20	\$127,444.80	\$285,408.48	
10/15/2031	\$672,555.20	\$4,914.92	\$1,874.60	\$3,040.32	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$670,680.60	\$129,319.40	\$288,448.80	
11/15/2031	\$670,680.60	\$4,914.92	\$1,782.01	\$3,132.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$668,898.59	\$131,101.41	\$291,581.71	
12/15/2031	\$668,898.59	\$4,914.92	\$1,891.13	\$3,023.79	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$667,007.46	\$132,992.54	\$294,605.50	
2031 Year I	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$21,645.28	\$37,333.76	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$427,598.04	\$132,992.54	\$294,605.50	\$0.00					
1/15/2032	\$667,007.46	\$4,914.92	\$1,799.17	\$3,115.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$665,208.29	\$134,791.71	\$297,721.25	5.5000000
2/15/2032	\$665,208.29	\$4,914.92	\$1,807.58	\$3,107.34	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$663,400.71	\$136,599.29	\$300,828.59	
3/15/2032	\$663,400.71	\$4,914.92	\$2,015.95	\$2,898.97	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$661,384.76	\$138,615.24	\$303,727.56	
4/15/2032	\$661,384.76	\$4,914.92	\$1,825.44	\$3,089.48	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$659,559.32	\$140,440.68	\$306,817.04	
5/15/2032	\$659,559.32	\$4,914.92	\$1,933.35	\$2,981.57	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$657,625.97	\$142,374.03	\$309,798.61	
6/15/2032	\$657,625.97	\$4,914.92	\$1,843.00	\$3,071.92	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$655,782.97	\$144,217.03	\$312,870.53	
7/15/2032	\$655,782.97	\$4,914.92	\$1,950.42	\$2,964.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$653,832.55	\$146,167.45	\$315,835.03	
8/15/2032	\$653,832.55	\$4,914.92	\$1,860.72	\$3,054.20	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$651,971.83	\$148,028.17	\$318,889.23	
9/15/2032	\$651,971.83	\$4,914.92	\$1,869.41	\$3,045.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$650,102.42	\$149,897.58	\$321,934.74	
10/15/2032	\$650,102.42	\$4,914.92	\$1,976.10	\$2,938.82	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$648,126.32	\$151,873.68	\$324,873.56	
11/15/2032	\$648,126.32	\$4,914.92	\$1,887.37	\$3,027.55	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$646,238.95	\$153,761.05	\$327,901.11	
12/15/2032	\$646,238.95	\$4,914.92	\$1,993.57	\$2,921.35	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$644,245.38	\$155,754.62	\$330,822.46	
2032 Year I	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$22,762.08	\$36,216.96	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$486,577.08	\$155,754.62	\$330,822.46	\$0.00					
1/15/2033	\$644,245.38	\$4,914.92	\$1,905.50	\$3,009.42	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$642,339.88	\$157,660.12	\$333,831.88	5.5000000
2/15/2033	\$642,339.88	\$4,914.92	\$1,914.40	\$3,000.52	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$640,425.48	\$159,574.52	\$336,832.40	
3/15/2033	\$640,425.48	\$4,914.92	\$2,212.85	\$2,702.07	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$638,212.63	\$161,787.37	\$339,534.47	
4/15/2033	\$638,212.63	\$4,914.92	\$1,933.68	\$2,981.24	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$636,278.95	\$163,721.05	\$342,515.71	
5/15/2033	\$636,278.95	\$4,914.92	\$2,038.59	\$2,876.33	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$634,240.36	\$165,759.64	\$345,392.04	
6/15/2033	\$634,240.36	\$4,914.92	\$1,952.24	\$2,962.68	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$632,288.12	\$167,711.88	\$348,354.72	
7/15/2033	\$632,288.12	\$4,914.92	\$2,056.63	\$2,858.29	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$630,231.49	\$169,768.51	\$351,213.01	
8/15/2033	\$630,231.49	\$4,914.92	\$1,970.96	\$2,943.96	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$628,260.53	\$171,739.47	\$354,156.97	
9/15/2033	\$628,260.53	\$4,914.92	\$1,980.17	\$2,934.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$626,280.36	\$173,719.64	\$357,091.72	

Accruing Ba Loan Type:	alance: \$ 800,0 Amortiz		Principal Balance: \$800,000.00 Day Code: Actual/365		Orig Loan Amt: \$ 0.00 Frequency: Monthly		Loan Date: # Payments:		/15/2024 114	
Pymt Date	Beginning Balance	Total Payment	Principal Payment	Interest Payment	Deferred Interest	Capitalized Interest	End of Term Balance	Principal Paid LTD	Total Interest LTD	Interest Rate
10/15/2033	\$626,280.36	\$4,914.92	\$2,083.79	\$2,831.13	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$624,196.57	\$175,803.43	\$359,922.85	5.5000000
11/15/2033	\$624,196.57	\$4,914.92	\$1,999.15	\$2,915.77	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$622,197.42	\$177,802.58	\$362,838.62	
12/15/2033	\$622,197.42	\$4,914.92	\$2,102.25	\$2,812.67	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$620,095.17	\$179,904.83	\$365,651.29	
	End Totals	\$58,979.04	\$24,150.21	\$34,828.83	\$0.00					
Cumulative L	TD Totals	\$545,556.12	\$179,904.83	\$365,651.29	\$0.00					
1/15/2034	\$620,095.17	\$4,914.92	\$2,018.31	\$2,896.61	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$618,076.86	\$181,923.14	\$368,547.90	5.5000000
2/15/2034	\$618,076.86	\$4,914.92	\$2,027.74	\$2,887.18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$616,049.12	\$183,950.88	\$371,435.08	
3/15/2034	\$616,049.12	\$618,648.34	\$616,049.12	\$2,599.22	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$800,000.00	\$374,034.30	
2034 Year E Cumulative L	End Totals TD Totals	\$628,478.18 \$1,174,034.30	\$620,095.17 \$800,000.00	\$8,383.01 \$374,034.30	\$0.00 \$0.00					